

**Nos. 13-1994 & 13-2509**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 13-1994**

LEITICIA CASTANEDA,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

STEVE SOUZA, Superintendent, Bristol County House of Correction,  
in his official capacity and his successors and assigns,

Respondent-Appellant,

BRUCE E. CHADBOURNE, Field Office Director, Boston Field Office, Office of  
Detention and Removal, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, U.S. Department  
of Homeland Security in his official capacity and his successors and assigns; SARAH  
SALDAÑA, Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; JEH JOHNSON, Sec-  
retary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in his official capacity and his successors  
and assigns; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice, in his  
official capacity and his successors and assigns,

Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Final Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts, No. 1:13-cv-10874-WGY

---

**No. 13-2509**

CLAYTON RICHARD GORDON, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,

Petitioner-Appellee,

PRECIOSA ANTUNES; GUSTAVO RIBEIRO FERREIRA;  
VALBOURN SAHIDD LAWES; NHAN PHUNG VU,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General; SARAH SALDAÑA, Director of Immigration and  
Customs Enforcement; SEAN GALLAGHER, Acting Field Office Director; CHRISTOPHER J.  
DONELAN; MICHAEL G. BELLOTTI, Sheriff; JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, as Secretary of  
Homeland Security; STEVEN W. TOMPKINS, Sheriff; THOMAS M. HODGSON, Sheriff;  
JOSEPH D. McDONALD, JR., Sheriff,

Respondents-Appellants.

*(Continued on inside cover)*

---

Appeal from the Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of  
Massachusetts, No. 3:13-cv-30146-MAP

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLEE  
CLAYTON RICHARD GORDON**

---

Judy Rabinovitz  
Michael Tan  
Anand Balakrishnan  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel.: (212) 549-2618

Matthew R. Segal  
Adriana Lafaille  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS  
211 Congress Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
Tel.: (617) 482-3170  
Email: msegal@aclum.org

Elizabeth Badger  
KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE  
C/O NUTTER MCCLENNAN & FISH LLP  
Seaport West, 155 Seaport Blvd.  
Boston, MA 02210  
Tel.: (617) 207-4138

March 2, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 2  |
| I. Section 1226(c) cannot be read to apply mandatory de-<br>tention to noncitizens who were not taken into custody<br>“when . . . released.” .....            | 2  |
| II. Section 1226(c)(1) cannot be read to use the phrase<br>“when the alien is released” to mean “whenever the<br>government wants.” .....                     | 5  |
| III. The government does not resolve the serious constitu-<br>tional questions that would arise from detaining Gordon<br>without the possibility of bond..... | 8  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 13 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Castaneda v. Souza</i> ,<br>769 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2014).....                     | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 425 (2002).....     | 9             |
| <i>Demore v. Kim</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 510 (2003).....                                  | 8, 9, 10      |
| <i>Hosh v. Lucero</i> ,<br>680 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012) .....                       | 5             |
| <i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> ,<br>770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc) ..... | 10            |
| <i>Matter of Rojas</i> ,<br>23 I&N Dec. 117 (BIA 2001) .....                        | 4, 5, 7       |
| <i>Matter of T-M-H- &amp; S-W-C-</i> ,<br>25 I&N Dec. 193 (BIA 2010) .....          | 7             |
| <i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> ,<br>590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....                       | 2, 4, 5       |
| <i>Sylvain v. Att'y Gen. of U.S.</i> ,<br>714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013) .....         | 5             |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> ,<br>413 U.S. 528 (1973).....            | 10            |
| <i>United States v. Pleau</i> ,<br>680 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) (en banc).....        | 4             |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.</i> ,<br>348 U.S. 483 (1955).....     | 10            |

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a) .....4  
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....12  
8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) (prior version) .....12  
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h) .....12  
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) .....2  
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....*passim*  
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) .....12  
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b) .....12  
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a) .....12  
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a) .....4

**Other Authorities**

Brief for the Petitioners, *Demore v. Kim*, 538 U.S. 510 (2003),  
2002 WL 31016560 (filed Aug. 29, 2002) .....9  
  
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility  
Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 304(b) 110 Stat. 3009  
(Sept. 30, 1996).....12  
  
Connecticut Trust Act,  
Public Act No. 13-155 (Conn. 2013).....8  
  
Jeh Johnson, Secure Communities (Nov. 20, 2014),  
available at [www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/  
14\\_1120\\_memo\\_secure\\_communities.pdf](http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/14_1120_memo_secure_communities.pdf) (last visited Mar. 2, 2015). .....8  
  
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General,  
Detention and Removal of Illegal Aliens (OIG-06-33)

(Apr. 2006), available at [www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG\\_06-33\\_Apr06.pdf](http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG_06-33_Apr06.pdf) (last visited Mar. 2, 2015).....12

U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General,  
ICE's Release of Immigration Detainees (OIG 14-116)  
(Aug. 2014), available at [www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/2014/OIG\\_14-116\\_Aug14.pdf](http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/2014/OIG_14-116_Aug14.pdf) (last visited Mar. 2, 2015).....12
